504021584 09/26/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4068243

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SHORT-FORM PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| ENDOGASTRIC SOLUTIONS, INC. | 09/26/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CRG SERVICING LLC | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1000 MAIN STREET, SUITE 2500 | |
| City: | HOUSTON | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 77002 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 9358007 |
| Patent Number: | 9345502 |
| Patent Number: | 9161754 |
| Application Number: | 15152337 |
| Application Number: | 15232676 |
| Application Number: | 15239527 |
| Application Number: | 14886850 |
| Application Number: | 14963169 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: TDinh@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

Address Line 1: 425 MARKET STREET

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | TUAN DINH |
|--------------------|-------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Tuan Dinh/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/26/2016 |

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 040145 FRAME: 0388

504021584

source=Endogastric Short Form Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Endogastric Short Form Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Endogastric Short Form Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 040145 FRAME: 0389

SHORT-FORM PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, ENDOGASTRIC SOLUTIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>") has applied for letters patent and has been granted letters patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and is the owner of the patent applications and patents listed in the attached Schedule of Patents and Patent Applications associated therewith;

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of November 25, 2015 (as modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in which the Grantor has granted certain interests in favor of CRG SERVICING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders (in such capacities, together with its successors and assigns, the "Secured Party");

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.10 of the Security Agreement, the Grantor has updated its schedule of patents and has agreed with the Secured Party to execute this Short-Form Patent Security Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party, to the extent provided in the Security Agreement (the terms and conditions of which are hereby incorporated herein), a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the patents and patent applications whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired, of the Grantor issued by, or for which applications have been filed with, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including the patents and applications on the attached Schedule of Patents and Patent Applications, and all related patents and applications thereto, including all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, extensions, re-examinations thereof, any patents and patent applications claiming priority to said patents and patent applications or from which said patents and patent applications claim priority, and pending applications associated therewith, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement). Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of any conflict between this Short-Form Patent Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

This Short-Form Patent Security Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws that would result in the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction; provide that Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law shall apply.

Date: September 26, 2016

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has caused this Short-Form Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

ENDOGASTRIC SOLUTIONS, INC., as Grantor

By:__

Name

[Signature Page to Short-Form Patent Security Agreement]

sf-3696120

PATENT REEL: 040145 FRAME: 0391

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

APPLIED FOR OR REGISTERED PATENTS

| Patent Description/Title | Patent Number (if registered) Serial Number (if applied for only) | Issuance Date (if Registered) or Filing Date (if applied for only) | Jurisdiction |
|--|---|---|---------------|
| SLITTED TISSUE FIXATION DEVICES AND ASSEMBLIES FOR DEPLOYING THE SAME | 9358007 | 6/7/2016 | United States |
| APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING STOMACH TISSUE AND TREATING GASTRESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE | 9345502 | 5/24/2016 | United States |
| APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONCURRENTLY FORMING A GASTROESOPHAGEAL VALVE AND TIGHTENING THE LOWER ESOPHAGEAL SPHINCTER | 9161754 | 10/20/2015 | United States |
| SLITTED TISSUE FIXATION DEVICES AND ASSEMBLIES FOR DEPLOYING THE SAME | Application No. 15/152337 | 5/11/2016 | United States |
| APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SECURING THE STOMACH TO THE DIAPHRAGM FOR USE, FOR EXAMPLE, IN TREATING HIATAL HERNIAS AND GASTROESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE | Application No. 15/232676 | 8/9/2016 | United States |
| CONNECTED FASTENERS, DELIVERY DEVICE AND METHOD | Application No. 15/239527 | 8/17/2016 | United States |
| APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONCURRENTLY FORMING A GASTROESOPHAGEAL VALVE AND TIGHTENING THE LOWER ESOPHAGEAL SPHINCTER | Application No. 14/886850 | 10/19/2015 | United States |
| APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING STOMACH TISSUE AND TREATING GASTROESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE | Application No. 14/963169 | 12/8/2015 | United States |

sf-3696120

RECORDED: 09/26/2016

PATENT REEL: 040145 FRAME: 0392